
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of NCAC meeting held on 16th July, 2018,   

 
5 - 8 

2   Minutes of Special North Central Area Committee meeting held on 26th July 2018   
 

9 - 10 

3   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

11 - 20 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Resident of Artane/ Harmonstown --All Weather pitch Mc Auley Park  
Triona O’Connor 
 

 

b   Verbal Update from Boxing Officer and Presentation from  Rugby Officer  
Noel Burke, Ray Mc Cabe 
 

 

c   Update on  Glin Boxing Club  
Connell Mc Glynn 
 

21 - 22 

d   Oscar Traynor Update  
Connell Mc Glynn 
 

23 - 24 

e   Cromcastle Update  
Connell Mc Glynn 
 

25 - 26 

f   Proposed grant of Lease of the premises  55 Gracefield Road, Artane, 
Dublin 5 to Tus Nua Artane Coolock Family Resource Centre Company 
CLG  
( Report herewith) 
 

27 - 32 

g   Role of Elected members in Planning process  
( Report herewith) Bryan Ward 
 

33 - 34 

h   Webcasting of North Central Area meeting 
 

 

i   Housing Allocations Quarterly report for July 2018.  
( Report herewith) Aidan Fitzsimons, Derek Farrell 

35 - 50 



 

 
j   Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  

( Report herewith) 
 

51 - 60 

k   Naming & Numbering Proposal  1-3 Castle Mews, Castle Avenue, 
Clontarf, Dublin 3 A new residential housing development on a site at the 
rear of 134-136 Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3 
 

61 - 64 

l   Naming & Numbering proposal for 2 blocks of apartments on Marrsfield 
Avenue Clongriffin-  The Mayne Building 2. The Griffin Building  
( Report to follow)Elaine Mulvenny 
 

 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 15th August 2018 
 

65 - 74 

b   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 28th August 2018 
 

75 - 80 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 The North Central Area Committee notes with concern the significant 
restriction in the blue bag scheme that allows local residents gather local 
green waste from public areas in particular leaf fall in autumn. This service 
allows local residents to contribute to both the safety of local footpaths 
and to the cleanliness of the public realm and therefore support our local 
public realm and parks teams.  
 
Acknowledging that the  blue bag scheme will remain open to local 
residents groups 'known' to the local area office, this committee seeks that 
the North Central Community Section to establish a Blue Bag Register 
whereby local groups can make themselves know to the Community 
Section and register their details with them so as to avail of the scheme. 
That included in this new initiative would be an advisory role whereby 
local residents can be communicated with and advised as to how they 
might from a group so as to avail of the scheme. 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Noting the generic responsibility that Dublin City Council and by default 
each local area office has with regard to environmental issues, the North 
Central Area Committee notes the lack of grass cutting on the lands at St. 
Paul's school now in ownership of Crekav Landbank Developments Ltd. 
and the negative impact the high growing grass will have on the ability of 
the soon returning Brent geese to feed. Therefore, the North Central Area 
Committee calls on the Area Manager and the CEO to write to Crekav 
Landbank Developments Ltd. demanding that the grass be cut so as to 
protect and prepare the environment required by the Brent Geese, and 
that these communications be copied to the Minister Josepha Madigan at 
the Department of Arts Culture and the Gaeltacht, who has responsibility 
for parks and wildlife. 

 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
The North Central Area Committee recognises that acutely high levels of 
families and single people waiting on social housing lists within its main 
catchment area, AREA B. The North Central Area Committee notes the 
proposal to sell off some of our waste management, housing management 
and other depots (Report 161/2018 to July DCC meeting) to fund the 

 



 

depot consolidation project. These targeted depots include the waste 
management depot on the Kilmore Rd at Cromcastle Court.  While 
the North Central Area Committee recognises the benefits of 
consolidating services into a more efficient plant it rejects the selling off of 
the Cromcastle Court depot particularly given it's location next to (if not in 
the grounds of) the Cromcastle Court complex. The recent partial collapse 
of the stairwell in Block 8 of this Complex has risen its status to that of 
regeneration. The North Central Area Committee therefore calls on DCC 
CEO to remove the Cromcastle Court depot from the list of depots for 
disposal and instead include it in the Cromcastle Court Regeneration 
Project as additional land for this project. 

 
d   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  

That the Manager, in relation to the proposal to construct a 
neighbourhood centre on the green space at Greendale, Kilbarrack, 
outline the reasons why the previously designed and agreed upgrade and 
extension of the already existing community centre on Greendale Road is 
no longer being pursued, say if he has totally ruled out the extension 
works to the existing facility, say if he is aware of the concerns of local 
residents facing the green and in particular, say if he is aware that building 
the proposed neighbourhood centre could be in breach of the Habitats 
Directive in relation to wildlife and in particular the displacement of Brent 
Geese that graze on this space. 

 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
That this area committee notes the proposal from the National Transport 
Authority to radically alter the bus routes serving the North Central Area. 
We note with particular concern the proposed loss of direct routes to the 
city centre affecting residents in Ard Na Greine, Edenmore, Harmonstown, 
Darndale, Bonnybrook, Kilmore and Artane. We support the initiative of 
residents and public representatives to form campaigns to direct pressure 
on the National Transport Authority to preserve city centre routes for all of 
these communities. 

 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
That the Manager provides an up-to-date report on activities/progress relating to 
the City  Farm in St Annes Park. 
 

 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This Area Committee calls for an independent review of the selection process 
which resulted  in the proposed wastewater treatment plant being located at 
Clonshaugh. 
 

 

 

h   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This Area Committee calls for the reconvening of the meeting between the 
residents of Block 8 Cromcastle Court, the elected members and city council 
officials including the housing manager, Brendan Kenny as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

i   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
This Area Committee opposes the Irish Water planning application to construct on 
monster wastewater treatment plant at Clonshaugh, a proposal which will 
negatively impact upon the residential communities of the Northern Fringe. 
 

 

 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 16 JULY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Election of Chairperson 

 
Order: Councillor Ciarán O’Moore. Proposed by Councillor Deirdre Heney and 
seconded by Councillor Paddy Bourke 
 

 

2   Election of Vice Chairperson 
 
Order: Councillor Deirdre Heney. Proposed by Councillor Ciarán O’Moore and 
seconded by Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 

 

3   Minutes of Meeting held on 18th June 2018 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

4   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

5   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Retail Study / Belmayne--Presentation and Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Disposal of site at St. Monica's Youth Centre, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 
5 Development of a new Primary Care Centre for the HSE  
Order: Special Area Committee to be held 26th July 2018 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Clarity required on the following 
 

 Traffic and Parking Issues –opposition to removal of Verge and 
Trees on Tonlegee Road 

 Governance of St. Monicas 

 Arrangements re lease for boxing club  
 

 

c   Presentation from representatives from St. Pauls Artane and St. 
Brendans Football Club  
Order: Deferred 
 

 

d   Roles of different Transport Agencies (Verbal Update)   

Page 5



2 
 

Order: Noted 
 

e   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

f   Verbal Update on  Kilbarrack Playground  
Order: Parks illustrated proposals for Kilbarrack playground. 
Agreed to proceed . If difficulties encountered  Part V111 will be initiated 
 

 

g   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the 
Public Right of Way over a laneway at 1-5A Cecil Avenue & 7 Marino 
Avenue, Dublin 3.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

h   Naming & Numbering Proposal (1-64 Bunratty Walk)  a new Dublin 
City Council apartment development on a site adjacent to Oscar 
Traynor Road & Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

i   Naming & Numbering Proposal 1-6 Wood Ville for a new residential 
housing development on the site of 193-195 Howth Road, Clontarf, 
Dublin 3.  
Order; Agreed 
 

 

j   Update report on the Cromcastle Court complex  
Order: Noted 
 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group 26th June 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

7   Planning & Development Matters   
 

 

8   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Agreed.. Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order:  Agreed.Report to Councillor  
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Report to Councillor.  
Parks to issue list  of areas weeded, litter picked and strimmed in last 6 
weeks. 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore   

Page 6



3 
 

Order: Report to Councillor 
 

9   Items for future meetings 
 
Order: Update Glin Boxing Club 
 
Role of Elected members in Planning process 
 
Webcasting of North Central Area meeting 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 16 July 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons 
Micheal Mac Donncha Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan 
Alison Gilliland   
 
Officers   
Jane O'Donoghue Deirdre Murphy Elaine Mulvenny 
Aidan Fitzsimons Derek Farrell Dympna McCann 
Yvonne Kirwan Connell McGlynn  
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 7



Page 8



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 26 JULY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Area Matters   

 
 

2   Disposal of site at St. Monica's Youth Centre, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5. 
 
Order:  Refer the item to the full City Council meeting on Monday 3rd September, 
2018. 
 
Further details required prior to the meeting as follows: 
 
1. Information required regarding the HSE's contractual relationship with the 

developer in case of default. 
2.  Update on strengthening the governance of the committee/board of St. 

Monicas.   
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Thursday 26 July 2018 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Deirdre Heney John Lyons 
Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien 
Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke 
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland  
 
Officers   
Elaine Mulvenny Dave Dinnigan Fiona Moore 
Helen McNamara Alan O'Mara Paul Clegg 
 
Non-Members:    
 Ray Daly John Daly 
 David Moore John McEvoy 
 Jacinta Higgins Tracey Davis 
 Bill Hayes Freda Cullen 
 Gavin McGowan Ken McKnight 
 Cliona Collins  

Page 9



2 
 

 

Page 10



DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

17
th

 September, 2018 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “Can the traffic dept or relevant dept please look at the option of putting signage/directions for 
 Beaumont at the entrance for Skelly’s Lane Artane?  Numerous accidents have happened 
 here due to drivers been distracted looking for Beaumont Hospital.” 
 
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
 
Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
  
Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
 
Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
  
Q.7 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
  
Q.8 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
  
Q.9 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
 
Q.10 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the manager the following question (details supplied).” 
  
Q.11 Question
[...]
n relation to removal of shrubbery at Bram Stoker Park can 
 the Manager: 
 

1. Provide me with a DCC contact point who would help organise a litter-pick with the 
Marino Residents Association 

2. Consider the installation of flower-beds inside the railings where shrubs have been 
cleared away as this would greatly improve the attractiveness of the park.” 

 
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “There are unresolved issues where the upgraded S2S cycleway meets the Bull Wall roadway 
 as follows: 
 

1. The cycleway comes directly onto the footpath bringing cyclists into conflict with 
pedestrians; some sort of chicane is required in order that speed is reduced at this 
location 

2. Are cyclists obliged to dismount at this location? If so related signage needs to be greatly 
improved.” 

 
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí 
 
 “Can the Manager please organise for an inspection of the laneway running behind 85-89 
 Seapark Drive? There is concern that it is the target of regular local dumping.” 
 
Q.91 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

Page 19



Q.92 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.93 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.94 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.95 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.96 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.97 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.98 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.99 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details suppli
[...]
aintenance complaints should contact the Darndale Area office 

on  01  2226930. 

Roofing and heating issues are the main issues  to be addressed 

Regeneration  

A Project Manager has been appointed to Cromcastle Court to coordinate the start of the 

regeneration process.  

As Cromcastle Court has been selected for Regeneration all allocations into Cromcastle Court has 

been stopped. 

Allocations to resident in Cromcastle Court will still be made under the Scheme of letting priorities.  

The new project manager will make contact with each resident in the near future to discuss the plans 

for the area and to examine the needs of all residents on an individual basis. 

A new community forum is to be established for all  residents in the Cromcastle Estate, if you wish to 

become involved in the  forum you can register your interest by emailing the project manager directly 

on connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie or calling 01 2228844. 

 

Thanks  

Connell McGlynn 

Project Manager  

connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie 

 

Page 25

mailto:connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie
mailto:connell.mcglynn@dublincity.ie




 
Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

2nd August 2018 
 

 
To:  The Chairman and Members of  
North  Central Area Committee 
 
 

Meeting: 17th September 2018  
 
Item No. 
 

     
With reference to the proposed grant of Lease of the premises  55 Gracefield Road, 
Artane, Dublin 5 to Tus Nua Artane Coolock Family Resource Centre Company CLG 
 

 
By way of lease datd 10th February 2015 the premises at 55 Gracefield Road, Artane, 
Dublin 5, shown coloured pink with right of way for access purposes shown yellow on Map 
Index No. SM2011-0559, was demised by Dublin City Council to Tus Nua Artane Coolock 
Family Resource Centre CLG (formerly  Artane Coolock Resource & Development Centre 
Limited) for a term of 3 years from 1st October 2013.  The Lease expired on 30th 
September 2016. 
 
The Chief Valuer has reported that he has reached agreement for the gran
[...]
ficer at ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie 
 
 
 
Contact details  
 
Antonia Martin, DCSWP Programmes & Services Development Manager: 
antonia.martin@dublincity.ie  
Alan Morrin, Acting Senior Staff Officer DCSWP: alan.morrin@dublincity.ie   

Daniel Russell, Sports Officer: daniel.russell@dublincity.ie  

Derek Ahern, Sports Officer: derek.ahern@dublincity.ie  

Jimmy Mowlds, FAI Soccer: jimmy.mowlds@fai.ie  

Ray McCabe, Rugby: ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie  

Fintan McAllister, Cricket: fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie  

Noel Burke, Boxing: noelkarenburke@gmail.com  

 

Report by 

Dee O’Boyle  

Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership: deirdre.oboyle@dublincity.ie 

 

  

Page 59

mailto:jimmy.mowlds@fai.ie
mailto:ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie
mailto:antonia.martin@dublincity.ie
mailto:alan.morrin@dublincity.ie
mailto:daniel.russell@dublincity.ie
mailto:derek.ahern@dublincity.ie
mailto:jimmy.mowlds@fai.ie
mailto:ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:noelkarenburke@gmail.com
mailto:deirdre.oboyle@dublincity.ie




 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

4th September 2018                      Ref: JOS/2373834/2018 

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

Naming & Numbering Proposal  

1-3 Castle Mews, Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3  

A new residential housing development on a site at the rear of  

134-136 Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3 

_______________________________________________________________ 

 
  

 1-3 Castle Mews, Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3 /  
1-3 Eachlann an Chaisleáin, Ascaill an Chaisleáin, Cluain Tarbh, 

Baile Átha Cliath 3. 
 

         
This is a new residential development on a site at the rear of 134-
[...]
 road, to
assist with access from Grace
Park Wood estate & All Hallows
path.

0CouncillorRecommended Following investigation it is recommended that double yellow lines
be provided on the eastern side of Grace Park Road. Located
from the existing speed ramp running northwards for 16m to
entrance of Grace Park Wood. Also from the existing double
yellow lines adjacent to the pedestrian entrance gate of Saint
Joseph's School for Visually Impaired running southwards for18m.
to the southern side of Lamp Standard no.5.
On the western side of the carriageway, parking restrictions are in
situ from the pedestrian crossing running southwards for
18m.which facilitate access to All Hallows.
Under The Road Traffic (Traffic & Parking ) Regulations, Section
36 paragraph(2) i, it is illegal to park”on a footway,a grass margin
or a median strip”;It is not recommended to introduce further
parking restrictions where restrictions are already covered under
the law,  as this would lead to a proliferation of same and
additional expense due to maintenance etc.
Infringements of the Act should be referred to the Gardai and
Dublin Street Parking Services Ph.6022500 for enforcement
under the law.

22/08/2018

P
age 79




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of NCAC meeting held on 16th July, 2018,
	Minutes

	2 Minutes of Special North Central Area Committee meeting held on 26th July 2018
	3 Questions to the Area Manager
	4c Update on  Glin Boxing Club
	4d Oscar Traynor Update
	4e Cromcastle Update
	4f Proposed grant of Lease of the premises  55 Gracefield Road, Artane, Dublin 5 to Tus Nua Artane Coolock Family Resource Centre Company CLG
	Map

	4g Role of Elected members in Planning process
	4i Housing Allocations Quarterly report for July 2018.
	4j Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report
	4k Naming & Numbering Proposal  1-3 Castle Mews, Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3 A new residential housing development on a site at the rear of 134-136 Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3
	Drawing RM37037

	6a Minutes of TAG meeting held on 15th August 2018
	6b Minutes of TAG meeting held on 28th August 2018





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of NCAC meeting held on 16th July, 2018, 

 
Order: Agreed 
 
Committee congratulated the Ladies Gaelic Dublin Football Team on their All  
Ireland Success 
 

 

2   Minutes of Special North Central Area Committee meeting held on 26th July 
2018 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

3   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Resident of Artane/ Harmonstown --All Weather pitch Mc Auley Park  
Order: E-mail Presentation to Committee 
 

 

b   Verbal Update from Boxing Officer and Presentation from  Rugby 
Officer  
Order: Noted. Circulate Rugby Officers Presentation to Committee 
 

 

c   Update on  Glin Boxing Club  
Order: Circulate report with additional information 
 

 

d   Oscar Traynor Update  
Order: Organise meeting with North Central Area Committee and North 
Weat Area Committee and Deputy Chief Executive of  Housing and 
Project Manager for the Oscar Traynor Development 
 

 

e   Cromcastle Update  
Order: Noted 
 
 
Update given on Casino Park Footpath upgrade works 
 

 

f   Proposed grant of Lease of the premises  55 Gracefield Road, Artane,  



2 
 

Dublin 5 to Tus Nua Artane Coolock Family Resource Centre 
Company CLG  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

g   Role of Elected members in Planning process  
Order: Noted 
 

 

h   Webcasting of North Central Area meeting  
Order: Noted. Councillor O’Farrell to e-mail query to Area Manager 
 

 

i   Housing Allocations Quarterly report for July 2018.  
Order: Noted  
 

 

j   Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

k   Naming & Numbering Proposal  1-3 Castle Mews, Castle Avenue, 
Clontarf, Dublin 3 A new residential housing development on a site at 
the rear of 134-136 Castle Avenue, Clontarf, Dublin 3  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

l   Naming & Numbering proposal for 2 blocks of apartments on 
Marrsfield Avenue Clongriffin-  The Mayne Building 2. The 
Griffin Building  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

5   Items for following meetings 
 
Order:  
 
Invite OPW re proposed works at Casino 
 
Presentation from TARGET 
 
Invite representative fronm St. Pauls Artane and St. Brendans Football Club  to 
future meeting 
 

 

6   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 15th August 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Minutes of TAG meeting held on 28th August 2018  
Order: Noted 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney   



3 
 

Order: Report to Councillor 
 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Report to Councillor. Refer Motion to NTA 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Refer to Irish Water 
 

 

h   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

i   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 17 September 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
Richard Cleary Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell 
Dave Dinnigan Dympna McCann Yvonne Kirwan 
Connell McGlynn   
Ciarán Mahony         Alan O’Mara                                Helen Smirnova 
Bryan Ward 
 
 
Apologies:  

  

Tom Brabazon Jane Horgan-Jones  
 
Non-Members:    
   
Ray Mc Cabe ,  
Noel Burke 
Trina o’Connor 
Jennifer Mahony 
Mary Curtis Phelan 
Amy Linden 
Clem Loscher 
Cónal Thomas   


